~A -. The Engineering Soc.ii!ty
...~ ~ For Advancing Mobility
~ Land Sea Air and Space
A Product of the
Cooperative Engineering Program
SAE J528 MAY86
Seamless Copper
Tube

-- -- 142 (was OPAl 99.40 0.015-0.040 0.15-0.50
aSAE J463.
bUnified Numbering System.
cASTM B 75 and ANSI H23.3.
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j5
28
_1
98
60
5
Page 3 ~.~ J528
...... ®
6. MECHANICAL PROPERTIES: Tube shall conform to the following:
Ultimate Strength (Tensile), min
Yield Strength (Tens1e), mina
30,000 psi (205 MPa)
9,000 psi (62.0 MPa)
aAt 0.5% extension under load.
7. EXPANSION TEST: Samples of tube (selected from sections which have not been
subjected to cold working after anneal of the finished sized tube) shall be
cut square and deburred. These shall be expanded on a hardened and ground
tapered steel pin having an included angle of 60 deg until the outside
diameter is increased 40%. Care should be taken to keep the axes of the pin
and the tube in line during the expansion operation. The test may be made in
a die to restrict the expansion to 40%. The expanded tube shall show no
cracking or rupture visible to the unaided eye.
8. HYDROSTATIC TEST: Unless otherwise specified, tube shall show no evidence of
weakness or defects when subjected to an internal hydrostatic pressure
sufficient to subject the material to a fiber stress of 6000 psi (40 MPa)
determined by the following formula for thin, hollow cylinders under
tension. The tube need not be tested at a hydrostatic pressure of over
1000 psi (7 MPa) unless so specified.
2St
P =0 - a.8t
where: P = hydrostatic pressure, psi (MPa)
t =minimum thickness of tube wall, in (mm)
D = basic outside diameter of tube, in (rom)
S = allowable stress of the material = 6000 psi (40 MPa)
9. EMBRITTLEMENT TEST: The tube is expected to pass the following test although
the actual performance of the test is not required under this specification
unless specifically stipulated by the purchaser:
(a) Heat the cleaned or degreased specimens for 20 min minimum at a
temperature of 850 + 25°C (1562 + 45°F) in a furnace in which the
atmosphere is at least 10% of hydrogen by volume. Then quench the
specimens immediately and rapidly in water or in the\same atmosphere
with minimum contact with air.
(b) Polish and etch if desired, cross-sectional test specimens taken
transverse to, and bounded by, an original surface of the material.
Examine the prepared surface microscopically under illumination at a
magnification of 75-200 diameters inclusive. Specimens shall show no
passing or open grain structure characteristic of embritt1ement.
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j5